9/13/202 # 330-A

(R-2023-88) COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-314336

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 1 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING COUNCIL POLICY 600-09, ENTITLED "COMMUNITY PLANNERS COMMITTEE" RELATED TO COMMITTEE REFORM AND MAINTAINING INDEPENDENCE FROM THE CITY.

WHEREAS, Council Policy 600-09 was adopted in 1975 to establish the Community Planners Committee (CPC) to facilitate the increasing involvement of San Diego residents in land use planning and to establish a committee with advisory capacity to the City on land use matters; and

WHEREAS, the CPC has generally been composed of the chair, or officially designated representative, or alternate of each of the City's recognized Community Planning Groups (CPGs), as outlined in Council Policy 600-24; and

WHEREAS, these amendments to CP 600-09 will maintain the CPC's ability to offer

recommendations to the City related to implementation of goals in the City's General Plan; and

WHEREAS, these amendments clarify the CPC's status as an independent organization voluntarily created and operated by City community members who are not City employees, City agents, or City representatives; and

WHEREAS, these amendments clarify the CPC's responsibility for keeping informed on current projects and monitoring City agendas and announcements for public input on City actions; and

WHEREAS, these amendments clarify the CPC's independence from CPGs allowing the CPC to formulate recommendations on Citywide matters without guidance from CPGs; and

WHEREAS, these amendments will make Council Policy 600-09 consistent with the new amendments to Council Policy 600-24; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that Council Policy 600-09 is amended as set forth in the Council Policy on file with the City Clerk as Document No.

RR-<u>314336</u>

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council directs the City Clerk to update the Council Policy Manual to reflect the amended Council Policy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that:

1) The current CPC does not need to reapply to City Council for recognition under the amended Council Policy;

2) The Mayor or their designee is authorized to implement the updated policy consistent with the policy's intended goals;

3) The City will continue to support the CPC, including through the following:

(a) Maintaining a webpage outlining information and links to internal and external resources helpful to the CPC, and

(b) Providing necessary staffing, as determined by the Mayor or their designee, and be a resource for the CPC.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Noah J. Brazier Noah J. Brazier Deputy City Attorney NJB:nja 08/22/2022 09/09/2022 Cor. Copy Or. Dept: Council District – 1 Doc. No. 3067796 2

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______ SEP 1 3 2022______

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Clerk

Approved: (date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

Passed by the Council of The City o	f San Diego oi	n <u>SEP</u>	2 13 2022	by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell			Z	
Stephen Whitburn	Ζ			
Monica Montgomery Steppe	e 💋			
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Chris Cate	Z			
Raul A. Campillo		Z		
Vivian Moreno			Z	
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø			

Date of final passage _____ SEP 2 1 2022

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

_, Deputy By

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

314336

Resolution Number R-__

(Seal)